AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PARKING ON A PORTION OF GREEN STREET, GOODWIN AVENUE, ILLINOIS STREET, RACE STREET AND BROADWAY STREET

1. 4 March

4748-5

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. That hereafter no automobile or vehicle shall be parked on either side of Green Street between Matthews Avenue and Goodwin Avenue.

SECTION 2. No car or vehicle shall be parked on the east side of Goodwin Avenue between Green Street and Illinois Street. No car or vehicle shall park longer than 30 minutes in any two hour period on the east side of Goodwin Avenue between Illinois Street and California Street.

SECTION 3. No car or vehicle shall be parked on the south side of Illinois Street between Goodwin Avenue and Matthews Avenue.

SECTION 4. No car or vehicle shall be parked on the west side of Race Street between Wasnington Street and Iowa Street.

SECTION 5. No car or vehicle shall be parked on the east side of Broadway between Elm Street and a point 30 feet south thereof in order to permit access to the mailing box on the corner of Broadway and Elm Street. No car or vehicle shall be parked on the east side of Broadway Street longer than 15 minutes in any two hour period between the point 30 feet south of Elm Street and the alley extending east and west on the south side of the Post Office property.

No car or vehicle shall be parked on the west side of Broadway Street for longer period than 15 minutes in any two hour period between Elm Street and extending south for a space equal to 5 parking spaces, which spaces shall be marked off by the City for such purposes. SECTION 6. The City Marshal shall cause four-way "Slow" signs to be erected at the corner of Oregon Street and Goodwin Avenue, so that traffic over both Oregon Street and Goodwin Avenue shall slow down at said intersection.

The City Marshal shall also cause appropriate signs to be erected to regulate the traffic upon the streets at the points designated by this ordinance.

Adopted by the City Council this ______ day of June, 1947.

Dess M. Holmes

Approved by the Mayor this 18th day of June, 1947.

<u>Clevrge F. Hund</u>. Mayor